and outlook of the industries as set out in Sections 7.2 to 7.4 of this Abridged
Prospectus, the prospects and future plans of our Group as set out in Section
7.5 of this Abridged Prospectus, the value creation to our Company and our
securities holders as set out in Section 7.5.1 of this Abridged Prospectus as
well as the effects of the Rights Issue of Warrants in Section 8 of this Abridged
Prospectus, the Rights Issue of Warrants is adequate to address our Group’s
financial concerns at this juncture. In the long term, our Board will continue to
assess our Group's funding requirements which may include the need to carry
out other corporate proposals, after taking into consideration our Group's
capital structure and cost of funds.

[THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

35
35

Registration No. 201101021398 (949536-X)
Registration No. 201101021398 (949536-X)

8 EFFECTS OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE OF WARRANTS

8.1 Share capital

The pro forma effects of the Rights Issue of Warrants on the share capital of our Company are as follows:

 Minimum Scenario Base Case Scenario Maximum Scenario

No. of Shares
Share capital

(RM) No. of Shares
Share capital

(RM) No. of Shares
Share capital

(RM)
Issued share capital as at the LPD 1,406,491,096 186,191,208 1,406,491,096 186,191,208 1,406,491,096 186,191,208
To be issued upon the full exercise of

outstanding SIS Options
- - - - 129,264,752 (1)12,845,456

 1,406,491,096 186,191,208 1,406,491,096 186,191,208 1,535,755,848 199,036,664
To be issued upon the conversion of

outstanding ICPS
- - - - 144,468,522 (2)31,783,075

 1,406,491,096 186,191,208 1,406,491,096 186,191,208 1,680,224,370 230,819,739
Assume full exercise of the Warrants(3) 85,714,286 (4)11,571,429 527,434,161 (4)71,203,612 630,084,138 (4)85,061,358

Enlarged issued share capital 1,492,205,382 197,762,637 1,933,925,257 257,394,820 2,310,308,508 315,881,097

Notes:

(1) Assuming all the 129,264,752 outstanding SIS Options are fully exercised prior to the implementation of the Rights Issue of Warrants. The details of
the outstanding SIS Options are as follows:

Offer date No. of outstanding SIS Options Exercise price (RM)
27 February 2017 1,988,889 0.205
16 April 2020 2,275,863 0.105
11 October 2022 125,000,000 0.090